

**CASE NO. 21-1295**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Franklin Merrill, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Pathway Leasing LLC, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Magistrate Judge Kristen L. Mix  
Civil Action No. 16-CV-02242

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Stephen G. Masciocchi  
Tina R. Van Bockern  
Holland & Hart LLP  
555 17th St., #3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel: 303-295-8000  
Fax: 303-295-8261  
[smasciocchi@hollandhart.com](mailto:smasciocchi@hollandhart.com)  
[trvanbockern@hollandhart.com](mailto:trvanbockern@hollandhart.com)

Mark B. Wiletsky  
Holland & Hart LLP  
1800 Broadway, Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Tel: 303-473-2864  
Fax: 303-975-5292  
[mbwiletsky@hollandhart.com](mailto:mbwiletsky@hollandhart.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*  
*Oral Argument is Requested*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT CONCERNING JURISDICTION .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Relationships Among Plaintiffs, Pathway, and XPO .....	3
B.    Facts Relating to Whether Plaintiffs Were Independent Contractors...5	
1.    Degree of control .....	5
2.    Opportunity for profit or loss.....	9
3.    Worker’s investment in the business .....	10
4.    Permanence of the working relationship .....	11
5.    Degree of skill required .....	14
6.    Integral part of the business .....	15
C.    Response to Plaintiffs’ Unsupported Allegations and Extra-Record Evidence. ....	16
D.    Course of Proceedings.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO ASSUME RATHER THAN DECIDE JOINT EMPLOYMENT WAS NOT IMPROPER, DID NOT PREJUDICE PLAINTIFFS, AND AT MOST, WAS HARMLESS ERROR.....	21

A.	Standard of Review .....	22
B.	The District Court’s Choice to Assume Pathway and XPO Were Joint Employers Did Not Prejudice Plaintiffs, and Any Error in Foregoing a Joint Employment Analysis Was Therefore Harmless...23	
C.	A Remand is Neither Necessary nor Warranted, Unless the Court Were to Reverse the District Court’s Ruling that Plaintiffs Were Independent Contractors of Pathway and XPO. ....25	
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS.....26	
A.	Standard of Review .....	26
B.	The Court Properly Applied the Six <i>Baker</i> Factors and Its Findings Were Well-Supported by the Evidence.....28	
1.	The “degree of control” factor heavily favored independent contractor status. ....30	
2.	Plaintiffs had significant opportunities for profit and loss. ....34	
3.	Plaintiffs made substantial investments in their businesses. ....38	
4.	The parties’ relationship was temporary and limited. ....41	
5.	Plaintiffs’ work required a high degree of skill. ....43	
6.	Whether plaintiffs’ work was an integral part of the business was a wash. ....46	
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT AND TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SERVICE AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SUBMISSION OF HARD COPIES OF PLEADING .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	32, 33
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Baker v. Flint Engineering &amp; Construction Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 26-28, 37, 42, 47
<i>Brown v. ScriptPro, LLC</i> , 700 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Browning v. Ceva Freight, LLC</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	29, 30, 34, 39, 42, 45-47
<i>Collinge v. IntelliQuick Delivery, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1299369 (D. Ariz. Mar. 23, 2015).....	37
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Derolf v. Risinger Bros. Transfer, Inc.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 876 (C.D. Ill. 2017) .....	29-31, 34, 39, 41, 45, 47
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	32, 37, 38
<i>Flores v. Velocity Express LLC</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 468 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	44
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Grenawalt v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 642 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	18, 19, 24, 25

<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	31, 34, 40
<i>Ingram v. Passmore</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....	43
<i>Koch v. Koch Indus.</i> , 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Lewis v. ASAP Land Express, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2008).....	32
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Merrill v. Cont. Freighters, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1279, 2020 WL 8463618 (10th Cir. Oct. 1, 2020) .....	vii
<i>Merrill v. Cont. Freighters, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1374, 2020 WL 9218076 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2020).....	vii
<i>Mikhaylov v. Y &amp; B Transp. Co.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59203 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Nichols v. All Points Transp. Corp. of Mich., Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 621 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	29, 38, 39, 44, 45, 47
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	37, 39
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>Sabol v. Snyder</i> , 524 F.2d 1009 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	26
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 526, 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	40, 41

<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 7106442 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2014) .....	40
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017).....	38, 40
<i>Salinas v. Com. Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Sec’y of Lab., U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 717 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	43
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 41 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 78 F.3d 460 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 961 F.3d 1105, 1118 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>W. Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Hoar</i> , 558 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Ward v. Express Messenger Sys.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56242 (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2018).....	26

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	28

**Court Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(2).....	19
